

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 17-13787

BROWARD BULLDOG, INC.,
a Florida corporation not for profit, and DAN CHRISTENSEN,
Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
and FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
Defendants/Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
No. 16-cv-61289 (Hon. Cecilia M. Altonaga)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES AND IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Charles D. Tobin
Steven D. Zansberg

Ballard Spahr LLP
1909 K Street, NW
12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006-1157
Tel 202.661.2200
tobinc@ballardspahr.com
zansbergs@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	vii
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF	viii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PUBLIC HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST IN UNDERSTANDING THE FBI’S ACTIONS, AND ITS REASONING, WHICH IS THE VERY PURPOSE OF FOIA	5
II. THE FBI’S ORDINARY COURSE OF CONDUCT IN FOIA LITIGATION—CHARACTERIZED BY EGREGIOUS DELAYS, OBFUSCATION, AND REPEATED MISREPRESENTATIONS— DOES NOT SUPPORT THE DISTRICT COURT’S PRESUMPTION OF GOOD FAITH	11
III. NEITHER THE DECLARATIONS IT SUBMITTED, NOR ITS LEGALLY DEFICIENT <i>VAUGHN</i> INDEXES, ENTITLED THE FBI TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT	19
IV. THE FBI’S ASSERTION OF EXEMPTION 7(E) AS GROUNDS TO WITHHOLD PORTIONS OF ITS POWERPOINT PRESENTATION WAS PART AND PARCEL OF THAT AGENCY’S UNWARRANTED OVERUSE OF THAT EXEMPTION	21
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	ix
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU Found. v. DHS</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	25
<i>ACLU of N. Cal. v. DOJ</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	26
<i>Aguiar v. DEA</i> , 865 F.3d 730 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Am. Immigration Council v. DHS</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2014)	22, 23
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. FDA</i> , 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016)	2
<i>Blackwell v. FBI</i> , 646 F.3d 37 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Campbell v. DOJ</i> , 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Canning v. DOJ</i> , 919 F. Supp. 451 (D.D.C. 1994)	16
<i>Citizens Comm’n on Human Rights v. FDA</i> , 45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. DOJ</i> , 746 F.3d 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975)	9, 10
<i>Davin v. DOJ</i> , 60 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	26

El Badrawi v. DHS,
583 F. Supp. 2d 285 (D. Conn. 2008).....17

Elec. Frontier Found. v. CIA,
2013 WL 5443048 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2013).....16, 17, 21

Islamic Shura Council of S. Cal. v. FBI,
278 F.R.D. 538 (S.D. Cal. 2011)16

Johnson v. FBI,
118 F. Supp. 3d 784 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....16

Jones v. FBI,
41 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994)13, 17, 18

Kimberlin v. DOJ,
139 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....21

King v. DOJ,
830 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....20

Leopold v. DOJ,
130 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015).....15

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. United States,
516 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008)13, 17

Morley v. CIA,
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....20

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013).....15, 16

Negley v. FBI,
658 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2009).....13, 16

New York Times Co. v. Department of Justice,
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)10

News-Press v. DHS,
489 F.3d 1173 (11th Cir. 2007)4

Oglesby v. U.S. Dep't of Army,
920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....15

Ray v. DOJ,
908 F.2d 1549 (11th Cir. 1990)13

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....9

Rosenfeld v. DOJ,
57 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 1995)23

Rugiero v. DOJ,
257 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2001)23

Sciacca v. FBI,
23 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2014).....16

Spirko v. USPS,
147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....20, 21

Utahamerican Energy, Inc. v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
725 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2010).....16

Weiner v. FBI,
943 F.2d 972 (9th Cir. 1991)18

Weisberg v. DOJ,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....15

Statutes & Other Authorities

Br. of *Amicus Curiae* The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press
and 23 Media Organizations in Support of Appellee,
Schwartz v. DEA, No. 16-750 (2d Cir. Sept. 29, 2016).....25

Freedom of Information Act*passim*

John Roth et al., *Monograph on Terrorist Financing:
Staff Report to the National Commission on Terrorist
Attacks Upon the United States* (2004).....23, 24

H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence & S. Select Comm. on Intelligence, *Rep. on Joint Inquiry into Intelligence Community Activities Before and After the Terrorist Attacks of September 11, 2001*, S. Rep. No. 107-351, H. R. Rep. No. 107-792 (2002)24

Nat'l Comm'n on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States, *The 9/11 Commission Report* (2004).....24

Order, *Associated Press v. Department of State*, No. 1:15-cv-345 (D.D.C August 7, 2015)10

Stipulation, *United States v. Moussaoui*, No. 01-cr-00455-LMB (E.D. Va. Mar. 1, 2006), ECF No. 163224

Thomas R. Eldridge et al., *9/11 And Terrorist Travel: Staff Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States* (Aug. 21, 2004)23
